prices gain a 10% advantage in favor of adding more NGCC capacity.  However, SEPA is kept when the

NG and coal prices have a 10% disadvantage.

At the lower LMP scenarios, SEPA is kept when prices move together and when the NG and coal prices

have a 10% disadvantage and SEPA is exited when the NG and coal prices have a 10% advantage.

 Less NGCC capacity is added and market purchases are needed at the end of the horizon at the 20% lower

LMP scenarios when prices are moved together and when NG and coal prices have a 10% disadvantage.

NGCC capacity replaces the SEPA contract at the 20% lower LMP scenarios when NG and coal prices

have a 10% advantage.

For the 40% lower LMP scenarios, no NGCC capacity is taken in favor of the market when prices move

together and when NG and coal prices have a 10% disadvantage.  NGCC capacity is still added at the 40%

lower LMP when NG and coal prices have a 10% advantage.

Please see the table below displaying the multi-variable price scenarios.

 168

Table 8.14

2024-2043 Preliminary LT Plan Multi-Variable Price Scenarios

Cost to

Serve Load

$M

Average

Energy

Position

Wilson Solar Reid CT SEPA NGCC PPA - Block MWh MW %

Big Rivers Base Case (ST Plan) 412   260   65   178   90   -   173,877   73.7   8.9%

Preliminary LT Plan 412   260   65   -   250 - 290 -   1,158,103   74.8   9.1%

LT Plan - 40% Higher All 412   260   -   -   320 - 360 -   1,722,754   76.0   9.2%

LT Plan - 40% Higher LMP -

Coal&NG 30% Higher
412   260   -   -   320 - 360 -   1,900,586   76.0   9.2%

LT Plan - 40% Higher LMP -

Coal&NG 50% Higher
412   260   -   178   130 - 170 -   168,534   76.1   9.2%

LT Plan - 20% Higher All 412   260   -   -   320 - 360 -   1,685,165   76.0   9.2%

LT Plan - 20% Higher LMP -

Coal&NG 10% Higher
412   260   -   -   320 - 360 -   1,906,117   76.0   9.2%

LT Plan - 20% Higher LMP -

Coal&NG 30% Higher
412   260   -   178   130 - 170 -   60,458   74.5   9.0%

LT Plan - 20% Lower All 412   260   65   178   70 - 90 0 - 10 (133,646)   72.4   8.8%

LT Plan - 20% Lower LMP -

Coal&NG 10% Lower
412   260   65   178   60   0 - 40 (937,142)   69.2   8.4%

LT Plan - 20% Lower LMP -

Coal&NG 30% Lower
412   260   65   -   260 - 300 -   1,449,759   75.4   9.1%

LT Plan - 40% Lower All 412   260   65   178   -   60 - 100 (845,039)   68.9   8.3%

LT Plan - 40% Lower LMP -

Coal&NG 30% Lower
412   260   65   178   -   60 - 100 (1,625,698)   68.9   8.3%

LT Plan - 40% Lower LMP -

Coal&NG 50% Lower
412   260   65   -   250 - 290 -   1,473,128   74.8   9.1%

2024 -2043 LT Plan Portfolio Results - Multi-Variable Price Scenarios

Scenario
Generation Portfolio (Max Capacity) for Least Cost Plan

Average Reserve

Capacity Margin

 169

8.2.3.3   Other Scenarios

Seven other model scenarios were run on the LT Plan model and the results are shown below.

Table 8.15

LT Plan Other Scenarios

 The NGCC Unit not available as an alternative due to inability to acquire partners:  This

scenario removes the NGCC Unit at both the Sebree or Coleman sites as a resource option.

The least cost option results in idling the Green Units and purchasing the needed capacity